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Report for the First Six Months of the 2007/2008 Fiscal Year: 

ISRA has significantly increased its revenue and profit - profit-

ability has improved even further 
 

• Revenue growth of 29 percent in comparison to the first 

half of the previous fiscal year 

• EBT margin of 16 percent, five percentage points better 

than in the 2006/2007 fiscal year 

• Earnings per share rose by 17 percent to 0.83 Euros 

• Increased order backlog of 35 million Euros 

• Four acquisitions are being quickly integrated into the 

ISRA group 
 

 

ISRA VISION AG, one of the global top five suppliers for industrial im-

age processing (Machine Vision) and the world's market leader for 
surface inspection systems, continues its successful launch into the 

2007/2008 fiscal year (October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008) with a 

successful second quarter. The group's net sales increased by 29 per-

cent to around 30 million Euros in comparison to the first half of the 
previous fiscal year. The integration of the latest acquisitions, Image 

Automation Ltd (December 2006), Image Automation Inc. (January 

2007), Parsytec AG (July 2007) and Metronom (November 2007) is still 

progressing as expected. The EBT margin (profit before taxes to total 
operating revenue) improved to 16 percent - five percentage points 

more than in the 2006/2007 fiscal year overall. At 35 million Euros, the 

order backlog has increased in comparison to the first quarter. 
 



3 

⇒ The EBT margin - a central performance indicator for the 

ISRA group - improved to 16 percent in the first half of the 

2007/2008 fiscal year after having been eleven percent in 

the 2006/2007 fiscal year. 

⇒ Earnings per share rose by 17 percent to 0.83 Euros. 

⇒ Relative to the same period of time in the previous year, the 

revenue for the group increased by 29 percent and the total 

operating revenue by 30 percent.  

⇒ The  ratio  of  material  costs  to  total  operating  revenue 

dropped to 19 percent. They amounted to 22 percent in the 

previous fiscal year.  

⇒ The proportion of the expenditure on administration fell to six 

percent of the total operating revenue. It was eight percent in 

the 2006/2007 fiscal year.  

⇒ The expenditure on sales and marketing together dropped to 

13 percent of the total operating revenue - down from 15 

percent in the previous fiscal year. 

 

 

Development of the company segments 

 
ISRA operates in both the Surface Vision and Industrial Automation seg-

ments. In the Surface Vision segment, ISRA is the global leader due to its 

size and share of the market as well as of its innovative technologies.    

Inspection systems from ISRA check whether surfaces are 100 percent 

defect-free. ISRA further expanded its dominant market position. In com-

parison to the corresponding period in the previous year, the total operating 

revenue increased in the first half of the 2007/2008 fiscal year by 35 per-

cent to 25.0 million Euros in the Surface Vision sector. The EBITDA in-

creased by 29 percent to 6.1 million Euros; the EBIT rose by 29 percent to    

3.9 million Euros. In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA offers cus-

tomer solutions for vision-based automation of the production. Thus, cus-

tomers can reduce production costs and achieve a higher return on invest-

ment (ROI). For example, ISRA teaches production robots intelligent vision 

so that they can recognize, identify, and grab work pieces in a room. Total 

operating revenue in this segment increased organically by 18 percent to 

9.1 million Euros. The EBITDA rose by 17 percent to 2.3 million and the 

EBIT by 13 percent to 1.4 million Euros. 
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Development of Business Units and local markets 

 
ISRA has considerably increased its revenue on the German markets and 

in international business. The largest growth drivers in the first half of the 

2007/2008 fiscal year came from Asia. In Europe, ISRA also saw sound 

growth in revenue. Only customers in North America are demonstrating 

reluctance to invest due to the uncertain economic conditions. 

 

In the Glass sector, the trend from the first quarter could be confirmed. 

Customers are continuing to increase their investment activities. This also 

holds true for the strategically important flat panel display glass. In this sec-

tor, business has developed well throughout. The cooperation with Nakan, 

a Japanese plant manufacturer for FPD glass production, has resulted in a 

follow-up order from another Japanese customer. This is strengthening 

ISRA's position in the important and highly industrialized market in Asia. 

 

The Business Unit Paper developed well in the first half of the 2007/2008 

fiscal year. In April, negotiations in China concerning a large order in the 

specialty and security paper area were concluded successfully, this is an 

area where ISRA is currently the worldwide market leader. CBPMC China 

Banknote Printing and Minting Corporation, the supplier for the Chinese 

central bank, has ordered the highly innovative Bankstar system for the 

purposes of inspecting bank note paper. This entire contract has a value of 

around one million Euros. Due to positive indicators from the customers 

and intensive sales, we are expecting an increase of revenues in the Metal 

and Plastic business. 

 
The Automotive and Integrated Systems sectors have shown positive deve-

lopments. Europe in particular demonstrated strong growth in the Automoti-

ve section.  
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The integration of the four acquisitions is going along well 

 
An important pillar of ISRA's growth strategy is external expansion. ISRA 

has not only improved its position on the global market significantly with the 

latest four acquisitions but has also expanded and optimized its product 

range for customers considerably. With the new products, the customer 

gets more than just pure quality inspection during the production process; 

the new products also help the customer to make important production de-

cisions  -  worldwide and across all sites.  

 

The integration of the three smaller acquisitions and especially of the large 

company Parsytec is proceeding right on schedule. All decisions concern-

ing the organizational restructuring for increasing efficiency have been 

made and implemented as scheduled. The continuing success of the inte-

gration has opened up synergy potentials, which can be seen when consid-

ering the return on investment figures.  

 

 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 
 

International fairs are important places to make new contacts with custom-

ers and to strengthen already existing relationships even further. Here, in-

terested parties can be convinced of the performance and benefit of ISRA 

solutions - especially with the fast return on investment (ROI) and the reli-

able defect detection and avoidance. This strengthens ISRA’s worldwide 

leading market position even further. Since the beginning of the first half of 

the 2007/2008 fiscal year, ISRA has been represented at the following 

trade fairs: 

 

K 2007, October 24 - 31, 2007, Düsseldorf; Since 2007, October 22 - 24, 

2007, Shanghai; Vision 2007, November 6 - 8, 2007, Stuttgart; ZAC, No-

vember 15 - 17, 2007, China; Metall Expo, November 14 - 17, 2007, Mos-

cow; Hofer Vliesstofftage, November 7 - 8, 2007, Hof; Stahltag, November 

8 - 9, 2007, Düsseldorf; Electronics, November 13 - 14, 2007, USA; ISIS, 

February 26 - 27, 2008, Amsterdam; Duisburger Extrusionstag, March 13 - 

14, 2008, Duisburg; Gulf Glass, March 18 - 20, 2008, Dubai; Photovoltaic 
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Europe, April 2 - 5, 2008, Munich; Electronics Printing, April 8 - 9, 2008, 

Dresden; INDEX, April 15 - 18, 2008, Geneva; China Glass, April 10 - 13, 

2008, Beijing; German Textile Machinery Conference, April 16 - 18, 2008, 

Istanbul; Finetech, April 16 - 18, 2008, Tokyo; Chinaplas, April 17 - 20, 

2008, Shanghai; Metpak, April 22 - 26, 2008, Essen: Interpak, April 24 - 30, 

2008 Düsseldorf; SID 2008 May 20 - 22, 2008, Los Angeles; SPCI, May 27 

- 29, 2008, Stockholm; Plastpol 2008, May 27 - 30, 2008, Kielce;  

 

In the coming months, we will attend the following fairs: 

DRUPA, May 29 - June 11, 2008 Düsseldorf; Metallurgy China, June 3 - 6, 

2008, Shanghai; Automatica, June 10 - 13, 2008 Munich; FPD Expo Tai-

wan, June 11 - 13, 2008, Taipei; ICCG June 15 - 19 2008, Eindhoven; Zell-

cheming, June 24 - 26, 2008, Wiesbaden; EU PVSEC, September 1 - 5, 

2008, Valencia; China Paper, September 17 - 19, 2008, Shanghai; Alumin-

ium, September 23 - 25, 2008, Essen 

 

 

Revenue and Profit Situation 
 

In the first six months of the 2007/2008 fiscal year, the ISRA group’s sales 

increased by 29 percent to around 30 million Euros in comparison to the 

corresponding period in the previous year - this increase was due to both 

acquisitions as well as to organic growth. The other capitalized develop-

ments increased to 4.2 million Euros (previous year: 3.0 million Euros). The 

total operating revenue rose by 30 percent to 34.1 million Euros.  

 

The integration of the acquisitions is proceeding successfully. This can be 

seen in the increase in efficiency, especially measured against the figures 

from the previous 2006/2007 fiscal year. In comparison to the correspond-

ing period in the previous year, material costs rose during the first six 

months by 19 percent to 6.4 million Euros, which was disproportionate to 

the increase in the total operating revenue. The ratio of material costs 

therefore dropped by two percentage points to 19 percent. In comparison to 

the total previous fiscal year, the ratio for costs of materials decreased by 

three percentage points. The personnel costs increased to 7.9 million Eu-

ros (previous year: 5.4 million Euros) due to the new employees from the 
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four acquired companies. The production costs - materials and personnel 

expenditures - increased by 33 percent in comparison to the corresponding 

period of the previous year, bringing them to 14.3 million Euros. The gross 

margin thus reached 58 percent (previous year: 59 percent).  

 

ISRA VISION spent  5.4 million Euros for  research and development 

(previous year: 3.7 million Euros). The marketing, sales & administration 

costs increased to 6.6 million Euros (previous year: 4.9 million Euros). At 

19 percent of the total operating revenue, their proportion decreased in 

comparison to the value of the same period of the previous year, three 

points below the value of the entire previous fiscal year. 

 

The EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortiza-

tion) improved by 25 percent to 8.4 million Euros. Thus, the EBITDA margin 

(EBITDA to total operating revenue) is at 25 percent (at the end of the fiscal 

year September 30, 2007: 19 percent). After depreciation amounting to 3.0 

million Euros in  volume (previous year:  2.4 million Euros),  the EBIT 

reached 5.4 million Euros, improving by 24 percent in comparison to the 

previous year. The financial result came to minus 48 thousand Euros after 

plus 197 thousand Euros in the previous year. This result was due to the 

mainly externally financed acquisition of Parsytec shares. The EBT, the 

primary performance indicator for value-oriented corporate governance, 

reached 5.3 million Euros after 4.5 million Euros in the corresponding pe-

riod last year. At 16 percent of the total operating revenue (previous year: 

17 percent), the EBIT margin fully achieved the Executive Board’s target for 

earnings. After taxes and minority interests, the net profit increased by 17 

percent to 3.6 million Euros. The net sales relative to the total operating 

revenue reached eleven percent (previous year: twelve percent). The earn-

ings per share increased to 0.83 Euros (previous year: 0.71 Euros), based 

on 4,332,726 shares (previous year: 4,337,940 shares). 
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Liquidity and financial situation 
 

The operational cash-flow reached 0.9 million Euros. The working capital 

increased due to long-term orders in the manufacturing process and due to 

a significant increase in the order backlog. The fund assets dropped by 9.4 

million Euros (previous year: plus 3.3 million Euros) to 12.9 million Euros 

after payments primarily for acquisitions (Parsytec and Metronom), the divi-

dend payments for the shareholders, the repurchase of its own shares, and 

the financing of the above-mentioned acquisitions by a loan. 

 

At the end of the first half of 2007/2008 fiscal year, the ISRA group’s total 

assets had decreased by 2.6 million Euros to 140.0 million Euros. The eq-

uity capital ratio improved from 48.9 percent at the end of the previous fis-

cal year to 51.2 percent. 

 

The liquid assets decreased by 9.4 million Euros. As already stated in the 

first quarter, the payment for the Parsytec shares, which LBBW had already 

transferred to ISRA before September 30, 2007, but which were only paid 

after the balance sheet date, and the acquisition of Metronom, was paid for 

out of the cash assets. The Metronom acquisition and the rising number of 

Parsytec shares - the public cash tender offered by ISRA for Parsytec 

shareholders is being continuously accepted - also mirrors the growing 

company value. Altogether, the short-term liabilities sank by 7.7 Euros mil-

lion to 66.8 million Euros. Their share of the total assets sank to 48 percent 

(previous year: 52 percent).  

 

The long-term assets increased by 5.1 million Euros to 73.7 million Euros. 

They are 98 percent covered by equity capital and 167 percent covered by 

equity capital plus long-term liabilities. The largest changes concerning 

long-term assets is the 3.5 million Euros goodwill increase that resulted 

from acquisitions (Metronom and additional Parsytec shares), which in-

creased the long-term assets to 38.1 million Euros. The other intangible 

assets increased by 1.9 million Euros to 29.3 million Euros - mainly due to 

the capitalization of development costs (which is obligatory according to 

IAS 38) for new products that are to be introduced on the market soon.  
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On the liabilities side of the balance sheet, the Parsytec shares that were 

posted in September but only first paid for in October are primarily notice-

able in the 8.0 million Euro increase in the bank liabilities to 37.4 million 

Euros and in the reduction in the other liabilities by 11.9 million Euros to 

10.3 million Euros. 

 

In February 2008, ISRA started to buy back shares to the amount of 24 

thousand shares. The average share price was 10.41 Euros. This led to a 

decrease of 24 thousand Euros in the issued capital, dropping to 4.3 million 

Euros, and reduced capital reserves by 257 thousand Euros to 36.9 million 

Euros. The shares acquired by the company have been offset using the 

equity capital. For each share, the issued capital has been reduced by 1.0 

Euro. The capital reserves are then reduced by the remaining purchase 

price.  

 

 

Employees and Management 
 

During the first half year, there were on average 380 people (previous year: 

272) employed in the ISRA group, including the four-person Executive 

Board. Almost half of them work in the production and engineering division. 

Around 20 percent of them are in marketing and sales. About 17 percent of 

the employees are in research and development, and as many are em-

ployed in the administration of ISRA group. There are more than 300 em-

ployees employed at more than twenty locations in Europe, around 40 em-

ployees employed at five locations across the North American continent, 

one employee at one location in Latin America, and just fewer than 40 em-

ployees across six locations in Asia. The growth of the group is triggered 

especially by the strengthening  of ISRA’s local presence. In order to better 

take care of customers on location, an additional sales location has opened 

at the Iberian Peninsula. 
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Business with persons and companies that are close to the Group 
 

In a lease dated August 12, 1998, the Company leased administration, 

storage, and development premises at the Company's registered office in 

Darmstadt from ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR, Darm-

stadt. The Chairman of the Board and another Board Member are share-

holders of this GbR. The lease has a fixed initial term of ten years - it may 

not be terminated during this period. The rent totals to 9,714 Euros per 

month plus ancillary costs of 767 Euros. The terms and conditions of the 

lease correspond to those agreed between third parties. 

 

 

Research and Development 
 

Innovations decide on success with the customer in the Machine Vision 

market. Research and Development (R&D) are the basis for innovation and 

thus the foundation for further growth. In the first half of 2007/2008, ISRA 

invested 5.4 million Euros in research and development - around 50 per-

cent more than in the corresponding period of the previous year. Of the 5.4 

million Euros, 4.2 million Euros were invested in the development of new 

products with impending market launch. These expenditures have been 

capitalized in accordance with IAS 38. In the first half year of 2007/2008, 

2.5 million Euros were depreciated off for capitalized internal services for 

the reporting period and previous years.  

 

Besides the combination of ISRA and Parsytec technologies, the ISRA’s 

R&D strategy has focused on enhancing existing systems and on reaching 

new market segments. In the Industrial Automation sector, ISRA developed 

a new sensor, the "SeamStar", for adhesive bead inspection. ISRA has 

enhanced its field-proven GGS sensors, which bridge the gap between 

sensors and image processing. Just like in the first quarter, the company 

placed particular emphasis on PDI solutions for the Automotive sector 

(Production Decision Intelligence). These software solutions make it possi-

ble for the customer to connect the production hall directly to the manage-

ment. Data from production processes are automatically optimized and 

evaluated. Thus, information from different systems can be processed    
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centrally and used worldwide. This feature makes it easier for customers to 

make decisions about production control and optimization. 

 

In the Surface Vision segment, ISRA and Parsytec worked together to de-

velop the Espresso SMASH for further applications in the production chain. 

The Espresso is based on the SMASH WEB processor - a strategic compo-

nent for surface inspection. Moreover, the next generation of the SMASH 

WEB processor was developed with faster, more powerful processors. In 

the FPD Glass Business Unit, special systems were developed for the joint 

project with Nakan. In the paper sector, the Web Break Monitor, which de-

tects web breaks of the material, has been successfully tested. Another 

important development project for the metal industry is slab inspection. This 

inspection is done at the beginning of the production cycle. 

 

 

ISRA stock 
 

At the end of 2007, the mood on the stock market darkened not only in 

Germany alone. The bull market that had prevailed for a while came to an 

end. As the new year arrived, the mood on the stock market fell and the 

stock prices hit their interim low in the middle of February. In only a few 

weeks, technology stocks lost about 30 percent of their value. The bear 

market was not only triggered by the worldwide finance crises but also by 

economic jitters in the US, by a US Dollar that lost its value rapidly, and by 

historically high prices for raw materials, especially for mineral oil.  

 

In the first half year of ISRA's 2007/2008 fiscal year, in the time period be-

tween October 1, 2007 and March 31, 2008, the TecDAX lost around 20 

percent of its value. ISRA's share price had to deal with same loss during 

this time period. On September 30, 2007, the share was quoted at 14.49 

Euros on the market and had dropped to 11.70 Euros on March 31, 2008 

when the share left the market. Since then, ISRA's share has increased 

strongly, considerably more than the TecDAX has. 
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The average daily trading volume of ISRA shares has increased to 12,189 

shares (previous year: 11,463) on all German stock markets during the first 

half year. The increase was mainly due to trading on the electronic XETRA 

trading platform, where about 85 percent of ISRA shares are traded. 

 

In their edition 21/2008 from May 15, 2008, the well-known investment 

magazine "Börse Online" recommended purchasing ISRA shares in their 

cover story "Hidden global champions". The editors conclude, "The target 

growth for 2007/2008 - revenue plus 25 percent - as well as the planned 

profit before taxes of 15 percent allow for a significantly higher valuation of 

the stock." 

 

The ISRA Board members have started to buy back shares as of February 

22, 2008. This purchasing period expires on September 19, 2008 and com-

prises a volume of a maximum of 50,000 shares. By March 31, 2008, 

24.000 shares with an average price of 10.41 Euros have been purchased.  

 

 

 

Opportunities for and risks to the company’s future development 

 
A commercial approach goes hand-in-hand with risks. A company’s suc-

cess is characterized by the opportunities exceeding the risks in all impor-

tant decisions. To weigh up opportunities and risks, ISRA uses a qualified 

risk management system. Using this risk management system, all impor-

tant risks are made visible both retrospectively and prospectively. The sys-

tem builds on the management information system, in particular the internal 

reporting. The system is continually re-adjusted in line with the insights 

gained from previous periods and the new requirements of the German 

Stock Companies Act (Aktiengesetz), international accounting regulations 

and the German Corporate Governance Code. ISRA endeavors to grasp 

risks quickly. Owing to the globalization of the company and the growing 

number of locations, prompt and detailed procurement, distribution and 

processing of  information is  becoming an increasingly important task.       

As described in the group management report of the 2006/2007 fiscal year, 

the risk  situation did not change considerably in  the first  half  of  the 

2007/2008 fiscal year. 
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Automated image processing for industrial applications stands once more 

at the cusp of a growth phase. The market is increasing at an estimated 

seven percent per year. The reason is that Machine Vision is a key technol-

ogy. Only one fourth of all possible applications have been made accessi-

ble so far. As one of the leading global players in this market and the world-

wide leader for the surface industry, ISRA also intends to profit from the 

growth in this sector - if possible, at two-digit growth rates.  

 

With its product range, ISRA concentrates on the efficient design of produc-

tion processes, thus ensuring advantages for its customers with regard to 

cutting costs and in terms of competition. Its specialization in different sec-

tors and its international orientation decreases dependency on economic 

fluctuations in individual industries or local markets. The leading surface 

inspection technology from ISRA is the same basic concept for all areas of 

application. With its many years of experience, with the thousands of units 

they have already installed and with their highly innovative expertise, ISRA 

thus offers solutions in all areas that are among the highest performing in 

the industry worldwide.  

 

 

Outlook 
 

ISRA will be continuing the growth that it has been ceaselessly pursuing for 

ten years now, without losing any of its momentum. This is what has made 

ISRA one of the most growth-intensive technology companies on the stock 

market.  The  integration  of  the  four  acquisitions  have  progressed  as 

planned, especially the largest one, Parsytec; the synergies have already 

had a positive impact on the business figures.  

 

The product range in the metal and paper sector has been increased by the 

combination of the ISRA and Parsytec technologies so that customers can 

benefit even more while increasing market penetration as well. ISRA is 

continuously working on optimizing this product range. Consequently, ISRA 
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will be presenting innovations and developments at two fairs in the coming 

weeks, one of them DRUPA, the leading fair for the printing industry, and 

the other one Automatica, the number-one fair in the Automotive sector; the 

management believes these innovations and developments will promote 

solid growth. ISRA's sensors already were a sensation even at the Han-

nover fair since they taught the strongest triaxial robots in the world, the 

KUKA Titan, how to see. 

 

Besides printed electronics, ISRA also wants to expand its area of applica-

tion for its inspection solutions for  components of large solar power plants. 

ISRA has developed a measurement technology especially for this pur-

pose, a technology that checks the optical characteristics of the compo-

nents in order to ensure and optimize energy efficiency. The international 

sales team, an important driver of dynamic expansion, has been extended 

and is now present on the Iberian Peninsula. 

  

With the growth spurt from the acquisitions, ISRA has come even closer to 

its 100+ goal (exceeding the 100 million Euro revenue line in the next three 

years). The challenge is now in integrating the other companies even fur-

ther. Therefore, ISRA relies on organic growth and the synergies from the 

integration. In order to decrease production costs further and to profit from 

the low US dollar, production will partly be transferred to China and the US.  

 

With its current order backlog of 35 million Euros, ISRA intends to reach 

more than 65 million Euros in revenue in this fiscal year and over 75 million 

Euros in sales in the coming one. The gross margin should increase in the 

long term from its current 58 percent to 60 percent. The earnings target for 

2007/2008 remains at an EBT margin of 15 percent EBT and at 19 percent 

for 2008/2009 in relation to the total operating revenue. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2007 to Mar. 31, 2008 in T€ 

 

FY 2007/2008 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Mar. 31, 2008) 

FY 2006/2007 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2006 
to  

Mar. 31, 2007) 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008)  

FY 2006/2007 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2007 
to 

Mar. 31, 2007)  

Net sales 29,881 88% 23,195 89% 14,757 87% 11,324 88% 

Capitalized development 4,205 12% 2,997 11% 2,243 13% 1,498 12% 

Total operating revenue 34,086 100% 26,192 100% 17,000 100% 12,822 100% 

Cost of materials 6,442 19% 5,401 21% 3,139 18% 2,678 21% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 7,858 23% 5,379 21% 3,932 23% 2,579 20% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 14,300 42% 10,780 41% 7,071 42% 5,257 41% 

Gross Profit 19,786 58% 15,412 59% 9,929 58% 7,565 59% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 5,426 16% 3,650 14% 2,695 16% 1,830 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 4,450 13% 3,407 13% 2,057 12% 1,618 13% 

Administration costs 2,170 6% 1,471 6% 1,087 6% 684 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 6,620 19% 4,878 19% 3,144 18% 2,302 18% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 679 2% -163 -1% 345 2% -271 -2% 

EBITDA 8,419 25% 6,721 26% 4,435 26% 3,162 25% 

Depreciation 3,048 9% 2,393 9% 1,662 10% 1,203 9% 

Total costs 15,094 44% 10,921 42% 7,501 44% 5,335 42% 

EBIT 5,371 16% 4,328 17% 2,773 16% 1,959 15% 

Financial result -48 0% 197 1% 56 0% 85 1% 

EBT 5,323 16% 4,525 17% 2,828 17% 2,044 16% 

Taxes on earnings 1,549 5% 1,449 6% 811 5% 621 5% 

Net profit for the period 3,774 11% 3,076 12% 2,018 12% 1,423 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.23 1.04 0.65 0.47 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.83 0.71 0.45 0.33 

Shares issued 4,337,940 4,327,396****) 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,332,726****) 

Minorities 174 1% 0 0% 63 0% 0 0% 

Net profit after minorities 3,600 11% 3,076 12% 1,954 11% 1,423 11% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2007 to March 31, 2008 in T€ 

 

FY 2007/2008 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Mar. 31, 2008) 

FY 2005/2006 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2006 
to  

Mar. 31, 2007) 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008)  

FY 2006/2007 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2007 
to 

Mar. 31, 2007)  

Net sales 29,881 100% 23,195 100% 14,757 100% 11,324 100% 

Cost of sales 14,602 49% 11,004 47% 7,256 49% 5,374 47% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 15,279 51% 12,191 53% 7,501 51% 5,950 53% 

Research and development 3,712 12% 2,594 11% 1,779 12% 1,311 12% 

Total costs 5,426 18% 3,650 16% 2,695 18% 1,830 16% 

Depreciation 2,492 8% 1,967 8% 1,327 9% 981 9% 

Grants 0 0% -24 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -4,205 -14% -2,997 -13% -2,242 -15% -1,498 -13% 

Sales and marketing cots 4,621 15% 3,549 15% 2,156 15% 1,692 15% 

Administration costs 2,254 8% 1,532 7% 1,138 8% 715 6% 

Sales and administration costs 6,874 23% 5,081 22% 3,293 22% 2,407 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses -679 -2% -188 -1% -344 -2% -272 -2% 

Financial result -48 0% 197 1% -56 0% -85 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 5,323 18% 4,525 20% 2,828 19% 2,045 18% 

Taxes on earnings 1,549 5% 1,449 6% 811 5% 621 5% 

Net profit for the period 3,774 13% 3,076 13% 2,018 14% 1,424 13% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.23 1.04 0.65 0.47 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.83 0.71 0.45 0.33 

Shares issued 4,337,940 4,327,396****) 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,332,726****) 

Minorities 174 1% 0 0% 63 0% 0 0% 

Net profit after minorities 3,600 12% 3,076 13% 1,954 13% 1,424 13% 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of March 31, 2008 in T€ 

Assets Mar. 31, 2008* Sep. 30, 2007 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 12,897 22,292 

Trade receivables 31,923 31,659 

Inventories 15,591 15,939 

Prepaid Expenses 190 62 

Other assets 6,184 4,554 

Total current assets 66,785 74,506 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 38,058 34,582 

Other intangible assets 29,343 27,439 

Tangible assets 2,549 2,773 

Deferred tax assets 3,702 3,753 

Total fixed assets 73,652 68,547 

Total assets 140,437 143,053 
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Equity and liabilities Mar. 31, 2008* Sep. 30, 2007 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 4,360 6,023 

Accruals 1,261 1,402 

Tax accruals 842 1,471 

Deferred income 686 464 

Other liabilities 10,258 22,127 

Total short-term liabilities 50,589 56,687 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 12,056 10,558 

Bank liabilities 4,200 4,200 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,677 1,638 

Total long-term liabilities 17,933 16,396 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,314 4,338 

Capital reserves 36,911 37,168 

Minorities 1,470 1,967 

Profit brought forward 26,999 22,528 

Net profit for the period 3,600 5,121 

Total equity 71,914 69,970 

Total equity and liabilities 140,437 143,053 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Currency exchange variations -1,380 -1,152 

Bank liabilities 33,182 25,200 
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Consolidated Cash-flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2007 to March 31, 2008 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2007 

to 
Mar. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Mar. 31, 2007 

Consolidated net profit for the period 3,600 3,076 

Taxes paid -427 -262 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the accruals for  
deferred tax liabilities 1,549 533 

Changes in accruals -509 -32 

Depreciation 2,448 2,393 

Changes in inventories 548 -304 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -1,677 1,557 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -4,209 -2,201 

Changes in other accruals 222 0 

Cash-flow from operating activities 917 5,368 

Investments in tangible assets -90 -222 

Investments in intangible assets -4,414 -3,140 

Investments in acquisitions -12,610 139 

Cash-flow from investment activities -17,114 -3,223 

Deposits arising from equity increase -252 0 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 7,982 1,900 

Interest paid and received -48 195 

Cash-flow from financing activities 7,031 1,444 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -229 -313 

Change in fund assets -9,395 3,276 

Net Cash-flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2007/ Oct. 01, 2006 22,292 15,515 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2008/ Mar. 31, 2007 12,897 18,791 

*) according to IFRS/IAS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Accounting Standards (IASs)of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the 
IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Dividend distribution -651 -651 

Changes in accruals for taxes on income -628 608 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2007 to March 31, 2008*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net income 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2007 4,338 37,168 -1,152 27,650 0 69,970 

Differences resulting from 
exchange rates 0 0 -229 0 0 -229 

Net income for the period 0 0 0 0 3,600 3,600 

March 31, 2008 4,314 36,911 -1,381 26,999 3,600 71,913 

Dividend 0 0 0 -651 0 -651 

Minorities 

1,967 

0 

0 

0 

1,470 

Own shares -24 -228 0 0 0 0 -252 

Minorities Parsytec 0 -29 -496 1 0 0 -526 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed. . 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2006 to March 31, 2007*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves Minorities Retained 

earnings 
Profit 

brought 
forward 

Net income 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2006 4,338 37,082 0 -773 23,179 0 63,826 

Differences resulting from 
exchange rates 0 0 0 -314 0 0 -314 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 -650 0 -650 

Net income for the period 0 0 0 0 0 3,076 3,076 

March 31, 2007 4,338 37,082 0 -1,087 22,529 3,076 65,938 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In  the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed. The consolidated financial statement and interim group management 
report has not been audited by an official auditor.   

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 
 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2007 

to 
Mar. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Mar. 31, 2007 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Mar. 31, 2007 

Total Output 9,100 7,734 24,986 18,458 

Revenues 7,959 6,927 21,922 16,267 

EBITDA 2,325 1,984 6,094 4,738 

EBIT 1,429 1,264 3,942 3,065 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the 
year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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Details to Shares 
Hold by members of the Executive and Supervisory Board 

Executive Board 
No. of shares as 

per  
Mar. 31, 2008 

E. Ersü 1,002,794* 

H.-J. Christ 60 

W. Rothermel 0 

S. Wienand 0 

Dr. J. Giet 0 

Supervisory Board 
No. of shares as 

per  
Mar. 31, 2008 

Prof. Dr. H. Tolle 900 

Dr. W. Witz 0 

Dr. R. Moog 0 

Dr. Erich W. Georg 0 

Dr. D. Willasch 0 

Falko Schlin 0 

Stefan Müller 0 

*) The number of shares held by Mr. Ersü corre-
sponds to the proportion of shares held personally 
by Mr. Ersü in EVWB GmbH & Co KG. The num-
ber of shares includes assets of 110,000 shares in 
a special stock account at  the EVWB GmbH & Co. 
KG (sole holder Ines Tolle-Ersü). 

Declaration of the legal representatives 
 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim financial reporting, 
the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit 
or loss of the group, and the interim management report of the group includes a fair review of the development of the 
group for the remaining months of the financial year. 
 

Darmstadt, May 30, 2008 

The Executive Board 




